

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC08-1569

L.T. No.: 1D08-4077

DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA; and
VOTE YES ON 5 FOR
PROPERTY TAX RELIEF, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

BEVERLY SLOUGH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**JOINT INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, and
VOTE YES ON 5 FOR PROPERTY TAX RELIEF, INC.**

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

BILL MCCOLLUM, ESQ.

Attorney General

SCOTT D. MAKAR, ESQ.

Solicitor General

Florida Bar No.: 709697

LOUIS F. HUBENER, ESQ.

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Florida Bar No.: 0140084

PL 01 – The Capitol

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Telephone: (850) 414-3681

Facsimile: (850) 410-2672

*Attorneys for Department of State of
the State of Florida*

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.

MARK HERRON, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

ROBERT J. TELFER III, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0128694

P.O. Box 15579

Tallahassee, Florida 32317

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

*Attorneys for Vote Yes on 5 for Property
Tax Relief*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY
 INFORMS THE VOTER OF THE CHIEF
 PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT AND
 IS NOT MISLEADING 17

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING
 THAT THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY
 IS MISLEADING ON THE BASIS THAT IT
 DOES NOT EXPRESSLY STATE THAT THE
 REPLACEMENT FUNDS ARE NOT
 PERMANENTLY GUARANTEED 23

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING
 THAT THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY
 ARE MISLEADING ON THE BASIS THAT
 THE TITLE DOES NOT ENCOMPASS ALL
 PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE SUMMARY
 AND THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT..... 28

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) 16*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment,
926 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006) 15*

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.
re: Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Research,
959 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2007). 28*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Limited Casinos,
644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994) 28*

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen
re: People's Property Rights Amendment,
699 So. 2d 1304, 1309 (Fla. 1997) 28*

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.
re: Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the
Same Health Care Service to Every Patient,
880 So. 2d 659,664 (Fla. 2004) 28*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for
Non-Violent Drug Offenses,
818 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2002) 28*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re:
Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education,
824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) 28*

*Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) 14, 15, 33*

<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	14, 15, 32, 33
<i>Bruner v. Hartsfield</i> , Case No. 37-2007-CA-003247, 2 nd Cir.	21
<i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> , 497 So. 2d 1204, 1206 (Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Deluccio v. Havill</i> , Case No. 37-2008-CA-000412, 2 nd Cir.	21
<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 1956)	15
<i>Hill v. Milander</i> , 72 So. 2d 796, 798 (Fla. 1954)	15
<i>Lanning v. Pilcher</i> , Case No. 1D07-6564, 1 st DCA (Lower Case No. 37-2007-CA-000582, 2 nd Cir.)	20
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618, 621 (Fla. 1992)	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)	23

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article III, Section 6.....	30
Article V, Section 3(b)(5)	1
Article VII, Section 1(a))	5
Article VII, Section 4.....	9
Article VII, Section 4(c)(1)	9
Article VII, Section 4(c)(8)	9
Article VII, Section 4(f)(1)	9
Article VII, Section 4(g)(1)	10
Article VII, Section 9	18
Article VII, Section 19	18, 19, 26
Article VII, Section 19(b)(2)	19, 27
Article VII, Section 19(c)	21
Article IX, Section 1	5, 24
Article XI, Section 3	4, 15
Article XII, Section 28(b)	18

Florida Statutes:

Chapter 617 1
Section 101.161..... 14, 15, 23, 29, 33
Section 101.161(1) 28, 29, 30
Section 106.03..... 1
Section 1011.60(6) 6
Section 1011.62(11) 6
Section 1011.71(1) 6

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.125.....1
Rule 9.125(a).....2

Laws of Florida

Chapter 2007-71, Item 86.....7
Chapter 2008-152, Item 81.....8

U.S. Constitution

Amendment 5.....21
Amendment 14.....21
